

**B3 S.A. – Brasil, Bolsa, Balcão**  
Brazilian Federal Taxpayer CNPJ No.09.346.601/0001-25  
Corporate Registry (NIRE) No. 35.300.351.452

**NOTICE TO THE MARKET**  
**B3 publishes January 2018 operating highlights**

BM&F segment	Jan/18	Jan/17	Var. %	Dec/17	Var. %
<b>Average Daily Traded Volume (thousand)</b>					
Interest Rates in BRL	2,154	1,347	59.8%	1,654	30.2%
FX Rates	610	423	44.1%	577	5.7%
Stock Indices	433	206	109.8%	482	-10.0%
Interest Rates in USD	259	224	15.4%	307	-15.7%
Commodities	7	8	-2.6%	6	18.1%
<b>Total Derivatives Volumes</b>	<b>3,463</b>	<b>2,209</b>	<b>56.8%</b>	<b>3,026</b>	<b>14.4%</b>
<b>Revenue per Contract (R\$)</b>					
Interest Rates in BRL	0.996	1.110	-10.3%	1.070	-7.0%
FX Rates	3.054	3.389	-9.9%	3.166	-3.5%
Stock Indices	0.799	0.912	-12.3%	1.082	-26.1%
Interest Rates in USD	1.605	1.563	2.7%	1.480	8.5%
Commodities	1.986	2.037	-2.5%	2.713	-26.8%
<b>Total RPC</b>	<b>1.381</b>	<b>1.577</b>	<b>-12.4%</b>	<b>1.517</b>	<b>-8.9%</b>
Bovespa segment	Jan/18	Jan/17	Var. %	Dec/17	Var. %
<b>Average Daily Trading Value (R\$ million)</b>					
Cash market	9,783	6,579	48.7%	9,424	3.8%
Forward market	141	67	111.4%	101	39.8%
Options market	253	226	12.2%	179	41.4%
Fixed income	6	1	455.4%	4	81.7%
<b>Total Bovespa</b>	<b>10,184</b>	<b>6,873</b>	<b>48.2%</b>	<b>9,708</b>	<b>4.9%</b>
Average market capitalization (R\$ billion)	3,318.5	2,579.2	28.7%	3,055.6	8.6%
Turnover velocity	74.7%	78.6%	-5.0%	74.0%	1.0%
Cetip Securities segment	Jan/18	Jan/17	Var. %	Dec/17	Var. %
<b>Registration volume (R\$ billion)</b>					
Fixed income	880.9	673.9	30.7%	771.7	14.2%
OTC Derivatives/Structured Notes	446.0	687.3	-35.1%	612.5	-27.2%
<b>Maintenance (CSD/TR) volume (R\$ billion)</b>					
Fixed income	4,460.0	3,929.5	13.5%	4,376.4	1.9%
OTC Derivatives/Structured Notes	1,913.0	2,117.3	-9.6%	2,140.6	-10.6%
End users	5,699.4	5,318.3	7.2%	5,505.1	3.5%
Transactions (thousand)	29,756.8	33,637.8	-11.5%	25,057.5	18.8%
Monthly utilization (number of participants)	12,423	12,254	1.4%	12,775	-2.8%
Processed electronic cash transfers (thousand)	48,412.2	36,873.4	31.3%	53,710.5	-9.9%
Cetip Financing segment	Jan/18	Jan/17	Var. %	Dec/17	Var. %
<b>SNG</b>					
New vehicles - sold	269,092	224,164	20.0%	301,258	-10.7%
New vehicles - financed	155,724	129,372	20.4%	170,937	-8.9%
New vehicles - credit penetration	57.9%	57.7%	0.3%	56.7%	2.0%
Used vehicles - sold	1,136,133	1,088,709	4.4%	1,328,016	-14.4%
Used vehicles - financed	302,798	271,954	11.3%	300,003	0.9%
Used vehicles - credit penetration	26.7%	25.0%	6.7%	22.6%	18.0%
Total vehicles - sold	1,405,225	1,312,873	7.0%	1,629,274	-13.8%
Total vehicles - financed	458,522	401,326	14.3%	470,940	-2.6%
Total vehicles - credit penetration	32.6%	30.6%	6.7%	28.9%	12.9%
<b>Contract System</b>					
Contracts additions	313,066	296,553	5.6%	312,268	0.3%
Market share	68.3%	73.9%	-7.6%	66.3%	3.0%
Others	Jan/18	Jan/17	Var. %	Dec/17	Var. %
Number of active investors (thousand)	642,340	588,100	9.2%	640,870	0.2%
Number of listed companies	402	420	-4.3%	404	-0.5%

Additional information is available in B3's [institutional](#) and [IR](#) websites.

São Paulo, February 19<sup>th</sup>, 2018  
**Daniel Sonder**  
Chief Financial Officer